Deferred taxation liabilities  56.4 82.6 76.9

Retirement and other long-term employee benefit obligations  12.0 11.9 12.4

   301.5 343.6 355.9

Current liabilities

Borrowings 10 6.3 - -

Trade and other payables  178.4 175.2 182.2

Lease liabilities 10 2.5 2.1 1.7

Derivative financial liabilities 12 0.4 0.5 0.5

Current taxation payable  15.8 21.2 25.6

Provisions   0.7 1.5 0.4

   204.1 200.5 210.4

Total liabilities  505.6 544.1 566.3

Total equity and liabilities  777.1 974.5 988.4

* 3 December 2022 has been restated in line with the restatements disclosed in the 2023 Annual Report and Accounts. See Note 1 for details.
.

19

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

  Attributable to owners of the Parent
   Capital  Currency   Non-
 Share Own redemption Hedging translation Retained Other controlling Total
 capital shares reserve reserve reserve Earnings reserves interests equity

 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

At 1 June 2022 – as previously reported 4.3 (40.0) 0.7 (0.2) (69.2) 525.6 2.9 25.2 449.3

Effect of prior year adjustments - - - - - 2.9 - (3.3) (0.4)

As at 1 June 2022 – as restated* 4.3 (40.0) 0.7 (0.2) (69.2) 528.5 2.9 21.9 448.9

Profit for the period  - - - - - 24.7 - 6.6 31.3

Other comprehensive (expense)/income for the period   - - - 0.3 (9.6) (25.1) - (1.0) (35.4)

Total comprehensive (expense)/income for the period - - - 0.3 (9.6) (0.4) - 5.6 (4.1)

Transactions with owners:

Ordinary dividends - - - - - (15.6) - - (15.6)

Share-based payments - - - - - - 1.2 - 1.2

Total transactions with owners recognised directly in equity - - - - - (15.6) 1.2 - (14.4)

At 3 December 2022 4.3 (40.0) 0.7 0.1 (78.8) 512.5 4.1 27.5 430.4

At 1 June 2022 4.3 (40.0) 0.7 (0.2) (69.2) 528.5 2.9 21.9 448.9

Profit for the year - - - - - 36.4 - 10.0 46.4

Transfers between reserves - - - - (1.5) 1.5 - - -

Other comprehensive (expense)/income for the period   - - - 0.4 (18.3) (25.4) - (3.4) (46.7)

Total comprehensive (expense)/income for the period - - - 0.4 (19.8) 12.5 - 6.6 (0.3)

Transactions with owners:

Ordinary dividends - - - - - (26.8) - - (26.8)

Share-based payments - - - - - - 1.7 - 1.7

Shares issued from ESOT - 3.1 - - - (2.5) - - 0.6

Dividends relating to non-controlling interests, net of forfeitures - - - - - - - (2.0) (2.0)

Total transactions with owners recognised directly in equity - 3.1 - - - (29.3) 1.7 (2.0) (26.5)

[…]

sheet by £3.9 million as at 1 June 2022 with a corresponding increase in the deferred tax liability of £1.0 million. The impact on the

previously reported consolidated income statement for the half year ended 3 December 2022 is not material.

Childs Farm business combination – in March 2022, the Group acquired Childs Farm. The non-controlling interest of £3.3 million

recognised on the business combination has subsequently been reviewed and determined to be not in accordance with IFRS 3

Business Combinations. The effect of correcting for this error is to reduce each of the previously reported carrying values of goodwill

and non-controlling interests on the consolidated balance sheet by £3.3 million as at 1 June 2022. There is no impact on the previously

reported consolidated income statement for the half year ended 3 December 2022.

The impact of restating the 1 June 2022 consolidated balance sheet (in line with the restatements in the 2023 Annual Report and

Acounts) is set out in the table below:

Relating to prior to 1 June 2022

As previously
reported

Intangible asset
impairment

Childs Farm
business

combination As restated

 £m £m £m £m

Consolidated balance sheet

Goodwill and other intangible assets 330.6 3.9 (3.3) 331.2

Total assets 973.9 3.9 (3.3) 974.5

Retained earnings (509.6) (2.9) - (512.5)

Non-controlling interests (30.8) - 3.3 (27.5)

Deferred taxation liabilities (81.6) (1.0) - (82.6)

Total equity and liabilities (973.9) (3.9) 3.3 (974.5)

23

3.   Segmental analysis

The segmental information presented in this note is consistent with management reporting provided to the Executive Leadership

Team (ELT), which is the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM). The CODM reviews the Group’s internal reporting in order to

assess performance and allocate resources and has determined the operating segments based on these reports. The CODM considers

the business from a geographic perspective, with Europe & the Americas, Asia Pacific and Africa being the operating segments. In

accordance with IFRS 8 Operating Segments, the ELT has identified these as the reportable segments.